upon disposal or impairment of the asset. The adoption of HKFRS 3 has resulted in the Group conducting an
impairment review of its goodwill balance at least on an annual basis instead of amortizing its goodwill balance starting
1 January 2005 and has no effect on both the profit attributable to equity holders for the period ended 30 June 2004
and equity attributable to equity holders of the parent at 31 December 2004.

• HKFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held-for-Sale and Discontinued Operations” requires an operation to be classified as
discontinued when the criteria to be classified as held-for-sale have been met or the entity has disposed of the
operation. The adoption of HKFRS 5 has resulted in changes in the presentation of the Group’s consolidated profit and
loss statement and has no effect on both the profit attributable to equity holders for the period ended 30 June 2004 and
equity attributable to equity holders of the parent at 31 December 2004.

The impacts of adoption of HKFRS on the figures reported by the Group for the prior year are summarized as follows:

As previously
reported As restated

For the six For the six
months ended Restatement months ended
30 June 2004 HKAS1 HKAS16 HKAS32 HKFRS2 HKFRS5 30 June 2004

US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m
Profit and loss statement
Profit before taxation 88.6 (15.5 ) (0.5 ) (3.4 ) (0.6 ) (18.8 ) 49.8
Profit attributable to equity

holders of the parent 54.7 – (0.3 ) (2.3 ) (0.6 ) – 51.5

As previously
reported As restated

For the six For the six
months ended Restatement months ended
30 June 2004 HKAS1 HKAS16 HKAS32 HKFRS2 HKFRS5 30 June 2004

HK$m* HK$m* HK$m* HK$m* HK$m* HK$m* HK$m*
Profit and loss statement
Profit before taxation 691.1 (120.9 ) (3.9 ) (26.5 ) (4.7 ) (146.6 ) 388.5
Profit attributable to equity

holders of the parent 426.7 – (2.4 ) (17.9 ) (4.7 ) – 401.7

As previously
reported As restated

At 31 December Restatement At 31 December
2004 HKAS16 HKAS32 2004

US$m US$m US$m US$m
Balance sheet
Total assets 2,228.3 5.5 (65.1) 2,168.7
Total liabilities 1,568.6 9.0 – 1,577.6
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 294.6 (2.1) (65.1) 227.4
Minority interests 365.1 (1.4) – 363.7
Total equity 659.7 (3.5) (65.1) 591.1

As previously
reported As restated

At 31 December Restatement At 31 December
2004 HKAS16 HKAS32 2004

HK$m* HK$m* HK$m* HK$m*
Balance sheet
Total assets 17,380.7 42.9 (507.8) 16,915.8
Total liabilities 12,235.0 70.2 – 12,305.2
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 2,297.9 (16.4) (507.8) 1,773.7
Minority interests 2,847.8 (10.9) – 2,836.9
Total equity 5,145.7 (27.3) (507.8) 4,610.6

The adoption of HKFRS have no significant impacts on figures reported in prior years’ cash flow statements.

2. Turnover and segmental information
For the six months ended 30 June 2005 2004 2005* 2004*

US$m US$m HK$m HK$m
Turnover
Sale of goods and properties 919.5 984.8 7,172.1 7,681.4
Rendering of services 23.0 17.2 179.4 134.2
Total 942.5 1,002.0 7,351.5 7,815.6

– 7 –

Segmental information, relating to the Group’s business and geographic interests, follows. Analysis by business segment is
the Group’s primary reporting format as this is more relevant to the Group when making operational and financial decisions.

By principal business activity – 2005
For the six months ended 30 June Consumer

Telecom- Food Property and Head 2005 2005*
munications Products Transportation Office Total Total

US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m HK$m
Profit and loss
Segment revenue – turnover – 911.6 30.9 – 942.5 7,351.5
Segment results – 100.1 21.9 (27.5 ) 94.5 737.1
Net borrowing costs (59.2 ) (461.8 )
Share of profits less losses of

associated companies 71.0 – 0.1 – 71.1 554.6
Profit before taxation 106.4 829.9
Taxation (20.4 ) (159.1 )
Profit for the period 86.0 670.8
Other information
Capital expenditure – 21.3 2.3 – 23.6 184.1
Depreciation – 31.1 1.6 – 32.7 255.1
Other non-cash expenses – 1.1 0.5 – 1.6 12.5

By principal geographical market – 2005
For the six months ended 30 June The 2005 2005*

Philippines Indonesia Total Total
US$m US$m US$m HK$m

Segment revenue – turnover 30.9 911.6 942.5 7,351.5
Capital expenditure 2.3 21.3 23.6 184.1

By principal business activity – 2004
For the six months ended 30 June Consumer Property 2004 2004*

Telecom- Food and Head (Restated) (Restated)
munications Products Transportation Office Total Total

US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m HK$m
Profit and loss
Segment revenue – turnover – 973.4 28.6 – 1,002.0 7,815.6
Segment results 61.4 (1.9 ) (4.2 ) 55.3 431.4
Net borrowing costs (55.4 ) (432.1 )
Share of profits less losses

of associated companies 50.2 (0.2 ) (0.1 ) – 49.9 389.2
Profit before taxation 49.8 388.5
Taxation (10.6 ) (82.7 )
Profit from continuing operations 39.2 305.8
Profit from a discontinued operation – Note 6 18.8 146.6
Profit for the period 58.0 452.4
Other information
Capital expenditure – 75.4 2.6 – 78.0 608.4
Depreciation and amortization – 26.3 2.2 – 28.5 222.3
Other non-cash expenses – 16.8 9.2 – 26.0 202.8

By principal geographical market – 2004
For the six months ended 30 June The 2004 2004*

Philippines Indonesia Total Total
US$m US$m US$m HK$m

Segment revenue – turnover 28.6 973.4 1,002.0 7,815.6
Capital expenditure 2.6 75.4 78.0 608.4

3. Net borrowing costs
For the six months ended 30 June 2005 2004 2005* 2004*

US$m US$m HK$m HK$m
Loan capital – 0.3 – 2.3
Bank loans and other loans 64.6 62.1 503.9 484.4
Total borrowing costs 64.6 62.4 503.9 486.7
Less interest income (5.4) (7.0) (42.1) (54.6)
Net borrowing costs 59.2 55.4 461.8 432.1

4. Profit before taxation
For the six months ended 30 June 2005 2004 2005* 2004*

(Restated) (Restated)
US$m US$m HK$m HK$m

Profit before taxation is stated after (charging)/crediting
Cost of inventories sold (552.7) (595.4) (4,311.1) (4,644.1)
Depreciation (32.7) (28.0) (255.1) (218.4)